

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN R. BOLTON,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 20-1580-RCL

**DEFENDANT'S COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES'
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

June 18, 2020

Charles J. Cooper, Bar No. 248070
Michael W. Kirk, Bar No. 424648
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600
Facsimile: (202) 220-9601
Email: ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Defendant John R. Bolton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	20
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(b)(6).....	20
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	28
I. The Government Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	28
A. The Government Lacks Standing To Seek A Prior Restraint Against Publication Of Ambassador Bolton’s Book Because Its Alleged Injury Is Not Redressable.....	28
B. Ambassador Bolton Has Not Violated The Nondisclosure Agreements.....	34
C. The Government Has Not Overcome The Heavy Presumption Against The Constitutionality Of The Prior Restraint It Seeks.....	38
D. Ambassador Bolton’s Contract Does Not Entitle The Government To A Prior Restraint.....	43
II. The Remaining Factors Favor Denial of Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aevoe Corp. v. AE Tech Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Agee v. CIA</i> , 500 F. Supp. 506 (D.D.C. 1980).....	42
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	38
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	48
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	38
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Berntsen v. CIA</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009).....	41
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	2, 28
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	29
<i>Concrete Specialties v. H.C. Smith Constr. Co.</i> , 423 F.2d 670 (10th Cir. 1970)	44
<i>DeGeer v. Gillis</i> , 707 F.Supp.2d 784 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	26
<i>Duit Const. Co. Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 796 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>E.M. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 758 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2014)	29, 33
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	48
<i>Essex Electro Eng’rs, Inc. v. Danzig</i> , 224 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	27
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	29, 30
<i>Hill v. Tangherlini</i> , 724 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Hometown Fin., Inc. v. United States</i> , 409 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>In re APA Assessment Fee Litigation</i> , 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020)	33, 34
* <i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	23, 37
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28, 31

M/A–COM Sec. Corp. v. Galesi, 904 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1990).....44

Malone v. United States, 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed. Cir. 1988)44

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 514 U.S. 52 (1995)22

**McGehee v. Casey*, 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)39, 40, 42, 43

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....2

Metcalf Const. Co. v. United States, 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014)47

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)37, 38, 48, 49

New York Coastal P’ship, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
341 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2003).....32

**New York Times Co. v. United States*, 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....2, 23, 34, 38, 39, 48

Newdow v. Roberts, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....31

Niemotko v. Maryland, 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....27

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)48

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)31

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)31

Penguin Books USA Inc. v. Walsh, 756 F. Supp. 770 (S.D.N.Y.)40

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....43

Polito v. Continental Cas. Co., 689 F.2d 457 (3d Cir. 1982)44

Pulphus v. Ayers, 909 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....34

Rumsfeld v. Freedom NY, Inc., 329 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003)44

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....27

Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....27

Shaffer v. Def. Intelligence Agency, 102 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)7, 40, 41

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969)26, 27

Snepp v. United States, 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....6, 39

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....43

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....29, 30

Stillman v. CIA, 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003)40

T. Brown Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 132 F.3d 724 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....22, 37

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)29

United States v. Marchetti, 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972)38

United States v. Raymond, 228 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2000)23

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen, 569 U.S. 88 (2013)26

Utah v. Evans, 536 U.S. 452 (2002)31, 32
Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....27
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)30
Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)20
Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency, 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....38
W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....33
William Kaufman Org., Ltd. v. Graham & James LLP, 703 N.Y.S.2d 439 (N.Y. 2000).....26
Wilson v. CIA, 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)39, 40
Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)28
Wright v. FBI, 613 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2009).....40, 41, 42

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST., art. III, § 228
 FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(2)33

Legislative Materials

166 CONG. REC. S645, S660 (daily ed. Jan. 29, 2020) (statement of Sen. Heinrich).....12

Other Authorities

Peter Baker, *Bolton Says Trump Impeachment Inquiry Missed Other Troubling Actions*,
 N.Y. TIMES (June 17, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/2UWziLU>18, 32
 Kevin Casey, *Till Death Do Us Part: Prepublication Review in the Intelligence Community*,
 115 COLUM. L. REV. 417 (2015)21
 CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, FORM 368, SECRECY AGREEMENT,
<https://bit.ly/2NamBc6>.....24
 Josh Dawsey, *Trump asked China’s Xi to help him win reelection, according to Bolton book*,
 THE WASH. POST (June 17, 2020), <https://wapo.st/2BeET9E>.....18, 32, 42
 Josh Dawsey, Tom Hamburger, and Carol D. Leonnig, *Trump wants to block Bolton’s
 book, claiming most conversations are classified*, THE WASH. POST
 (Feb. 21, 2020), <https://wapo.st/2AuWEBs>14, 45
 Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), TWITTER (Jan. 29, 2020, 7:28 AM),
<https://bit.ly/30QPvWW>13, 45
 Executive Order 13526, published at 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)7, 8, 9, 44, 45
 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, FBI EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT,
<https://bit.ly/2NamBc6>.....23
 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION, PREPUBLICATION
 REVIEW POLICY GUIDE (2015), <https://bit.ly/2NamBc6>.23

Maggie Haberman and Michael S. Schmidt, *Trump Tied Ukraine Aid to Inquiries He Sought, Bolton Book Says*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 26, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/2S71JVd>12

Press Conference, President Donald J. Trump, (Jun. 15, 2020) <https://politi.co/2Y2Vo1i>19, 47

Paula Reid (@PaulaReidCBS), TWITTER (Jun. 18, 2020, 8:29 AM), <https://bit.ly/37NU9q3>4

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981)

 § 202(4).....34

 § 203(a).....22, 37

 § 205.....44

 § 206.....22

 § 207.....37

 § 223.....34

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 2(2), p. 15 (2010)26

Gabriel Sherman, “*It’s Payback Time*”: *With Acquittal Certain, Trump Plots Revenge on Bolton, Impeachment Enemies*, VANITY FAIR (Feb. 3, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2C2irkp>13, 45

11 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4th ed.)

 § 32:522, 37

 § 77:1044

13A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 3531.6 (3d ed. 2008)..29
